
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
12 April 2021 

Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held on TUESDAY, 
20 APRIL 2021 at 7.00 pm. This meeting can be accessed remotely via Microsoft 
Teams in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
If councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and are unable to re-join using 
the link on the Outlook calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone number 
020 3855 4748. You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 801 376 395# 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Joss Bigmore  
(Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery) 

 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jan Harwood  

(Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change)  
 

Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 
Councillor Tom Hunt, (Lead Councillor for Development Management) 

Councillor Julia McShane, (Lead Councillor for Community and Housing) 
Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy) 
Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) 

Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment) 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, a
[...]
LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 23 March 2021.  
 

4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

5   URGENT DECISION - GRANT OF PROTECTED LEASE OF LAND AT MIDLETON 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE TO UKPN FOR A SUB-STATION (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6   *GUILDFORD SPECTRUM REFURBISHMENT SURVEYS (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 
Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  The Council’s 
Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision which is likely to result in expenditure 
or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more 
wards within the Borough.   
 
Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, 
a document setting out prescribed information about the key decision including: 
  

 the date on which it is to be made,  

 details of the decision makers, 

 a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to the matter,   

 how copies of such documents may be obtained    
 
must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on the Council’s website 
at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 23 March          
2021. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
23 March 2021 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jan Harwood (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

*Present 
 

Councillors Chris Blow, Colin Cross, Graham Eyre, Angela Goodwin, Angela Gunning, Nigel 
Manning, Ramsey Nagaty, Maddy Redpath, Tony Rooth, Deborah Seabrook, Paul Spooner, 
Fiona White, and Catherine Young were also in attendance. 
 

EX82   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

EX83   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. The following councillors 
declared non-pecuniary interests: 
  

Councillor Agenda Item Nature of interest 

Councillor Joss Bigmore and 
his spouse 

5  
Extension of private 
sector enforcement 

powers 

private sector landlords in 
Guildford 

Cllr John Redpath’s spouse 5  
Extension of private 
sector enforcement 

powers 

private sector landlord in 
Guildford 

Councillor Julia McShane 6 
Former Pond Meadow 

Training Site 

local ward member 

Councillor Angela Goodwin 6 
Former Pond Meadow 

Training Site 

Surrey County Councillor 

Councillor Fiona White 6 
Former Pond Meadow 

Training Site 

Surrey County Councillor 

  

EX84   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 were agreed as a correct record. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 
 

EX85   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader 
[...]
 including regular safety testing and certification. Landlords were 
required to satisfy the Council that proper safety standards had been met within a set time 
period. A financial penalty was the enforcement tool provided to councils in relation to the 
Regulations. 
  
A charging structure for such penalties was presented for approval and authorisation sought for 
the Head of Environment and Regulatory Services to determine the amount of any financial 
penalty in accordance with the charging structure. The charging structure was based upon a 
government matrix and would be enforced proportionally. The upper limit of the financial 
penalty was £30,000 which might be applied where there had been a serious risk to tenants or 
a blatant refusal by a landlord to respond to risk and implement safety measures. 
  
The Executive 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1) That the charging structure for financial penalties imposed in accordance with the powers 

introduced by Sections 122 and 123 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the 
Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Executive, be approved.  

  
(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Environment and Regulatory Services to take all 

necessary action to implement the charging structure and impose financial penalties in 
accordance with the Regulations.  

  
Reason:  
To enable the Council to exercise the powers introduced by Section 122 & 123 of the Act to 
impose financial penalties for failure to comply with the Electrical Safety Standards in the 
Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020.  
  

EX87   FORMER POND MEADOWS TRAINING CENTRE SITE  
 

Surrey County Council had proposed the re-development of the ‘Former Pond Meadows 
Training Centre’ site to provide a 50-bed extra care facility. However, the site was subject to a 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

 

user covenant, to which Guildford Borou
[...]
ial £45,000 one off repair payment as detailed in 
paragraph 5.5 of the Executive report.  

  
7) To note the advice received from AECOM as set out in section 12 of the Executive report 

and to confirm that the Council will continue to identify and address equalities implications 
arising from the proposed transaction.  
 

8) To agree that, due to the urgency of this matter, the call-in procedure shall not apply in 
respect of the decisions referred to in paragraphs (1) to (7) above. 

  
Reason:  
To progress the project. 
 
The meeting finished at 9.03 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  
Chairman 

   

 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: Onslow 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: Simon Goldsworthy – Asset and Property Manager 

Tel: 01483 444593 

Email: simon.goldsworthy@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson 

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 20 April 2021 

Urgent Decision – Grant of Protected Lease of 
land at Midleton Industrial Estate to UKPN for a 

sub-station 

Executive Summary 
 
Midleton Industrial Estate is located to the North of Guildford town centre close to the A3 
Wooden Bridge Interchange. The industrial estate is currently being redeveloped in four 
phases, with a total of 37 new industrial units being constructed. To meet the power 
requirements for the development, a new substation is required for the site.  
 
UKPN have been instructed by the Council to install the substation for the development; 
however, before this can be installed a lease is required between the Council and UKPN. The 
lease will allow UKPN to install and maintain a substation on behalf of the Council. The 
installation has been paid for by the Council at a cost of £132,000 and the supply will only be 
for the benefit of the Council’s development and the industrial units that are being 
constructed.  
 
The lead-in time for the substation is 34 weeks and work will only begin when the lease has 
been agreed.  
 
The Managing Director has taken an urgent decision under powers within the scheme of 
delegation to officers to grant a lease to UKPN for 99 years at a peppercorn rent, which will 
allow rights of access to and from the substation. UKPN will also be responsible for making 
good any damage caused to the landlord’s reasonable satisfaction.  
 
Recommendation to Executive  

 
That the Executive notes that the Managing Director, in consultation with the Leader and the 
Monitoring Officer, used his urgent decision powers on 26 March 2021 to approve the grant of 
a 99 year lease at a peppercorn to UKPN in respect of a small plot of land at the Midleton 
Industrial Estate, Guildford.  
 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation:  
 
The approval of the new lease to UKPN to provide a power supply and allow the development 
to continue on schedule and ensure that we do not have increased development costs 
caused by the delayed installation of the sub-station.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To report to the Executive the urgent decision that was made on 26 March 2021 

to agree a 99-year lease with UKPN to construct a substation at the Midleton 
Industrial Estate.  

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The grant of a lease to UKPN for 99 years will secure the power supply for the 
new Midleton Industrial Estate which is currently under construction. This will 
generate income for the Council and allow us to let 37 new industrial units. The 
units are best suited for small businesses and will help the Council meet its target 
of “providing modern industrial units for expanding businesses” (Corporate Plan 
2018-2023).   

3. Background 
 
3.1 Midleton Industrial Estate is currently under redevelopment, two industrial units 

have already been completed and there are a further 35 under development.  
 

3.2 Urgent approval has been given by the Managing Director in consultation with the 
Leader and the Monitoring Officer for a lease to be granted to UKPN for 99 years 
to allow a sub-station to be constructed on the site.  
 

3.3 A copy of the Delegated Authority is set out in Appendix 1, and the proposed 
location for the substation is within Appendix 2.  
 

3.4 The reasons for the urgency were as follows:  
 
3.5 By virtue of s123 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council is empowered 

to dispose of land provided it obtains the best consideration reasonably 
obtainable. In this case, UKPN will not enter into a lease for a rental or premium. 
The Council as landlord is installing the substation for its own use and the terms 
of the lease will restrict the use only as a substation. It could be argued that this 
agreement has nil value. However, by virtue of the fact that UKPN is renting the 
land, it does stand to reason that the 99-year lease has some value. Therefore, 
the lease is considered to fall within the requirement for approval by the 
Executive to be granted at less than best consideration and falls outside of any 
delegated powers to officers.  
 

Page 14

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

3.6 However, there is an immediate need to agree terms for the substation as UKPN 
has a 34-week lead-in time and will only progress the installation once the lease 
has been signed. Every week that we delay the signing of the lease has a knock-
on effect on the development programme and, in turn, will lead to rising 
development costs. 
 

3.7 Therefore, to expedite the matter, the Managing Director provided approval on 26 
March 2021, using his delegated powers to act in relation to matters of urgency, 
with the decision being reported to the next Executive meeting.  
 

4.  Consultations 
 

4.1 The Lead Councillor and Monitoring Officer have been consulted on the urgent 
decision. The local ward councillors have been informed of the decision.  

[...]
mplications 
 
8.1      This duty has been considered in the context of this report and it has been 

concluded that there are no equality and diversity implications arising directly 
from this report. 
 

9. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 
 

9.1 The installation of the substation will also power the twenty electric vehicle 
charging points that will be located on the industrial estate. The new units are 
predicted to have an EPC rating of ‘A’ which will dramatically improve the energy 
performance of the units on the estate.  

 
10.  Summary of Options 

 
10.1 Under the circumstances there was no alternative option. The Council is only 

able to enter into an agreement with UKPN. The risk of not agreeing the lease, 
would impact the viability of the redevelopment.  

 
11.  Conclusion 
 
11.1 The grant of a 99 year lease to UKPN for the piece of land at the Midleton 

Industrial Estate will allow the redevelopment of the site to complete on time and 
allow the units to be let in October 2021. Delays agreeing the lease to UKPN will 
increase the development costs, which we expect to be approximately £5,000 per 
week. It would also delay the receipt of rental income from the new units.  

 
12.  Background Papers 
 

None 
 

13.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1:  Copy of the record of the urgent decision taken by the Managing 
Director 

Appendix 2: Proposed location for the substation 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 
TAKEN BY AN OFFICER UNDER 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

SUBJECT:  Urgent decision on the Grant of Protected Lease of Land 
at Midleton Industrial Estate to UKPN for a sub-station.  

KEY DECISION*  Yes/No No 

Ward(s) affected: Onslow 

NAME AND DESIGNATION OF 
OFFICER TAKING DECISION: 

James Whiteman 

Managing Director 

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO TAKE 
DECISION:  

Either: Executive Decision (please 
include date of meeting)   

Or: Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers 

 

Council’s 05/01/2021 Constitution Part 3, Page 3-44, Para 
2, the Managing Director 

 

“In consultation with the Leader where practicable and the 
Monitoring Officer, to act in an emergency or in relation to 
matters of urgency in relation to any functions of the 
Council, subject to the use of this power being reported to 
the next meeting of the Council, Executive or committee 
concerned”.  

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

(a) Relevant Lead Councillor(s): 
Comments: 

 

(b) Local Ward Councillor(s): 
Comments**: 

 

(c) Officers (state names): 
Comments: 

 

 

(a) Leader – Joss Bigmore – Email 25/03/2021 at 
15:37 agrees with proposal with no further 
comments being made.  
 

(b) Cllrs Jon Askew, David Goodwin and Will Salmon 
– informed of decision on 25/03/2021. 
 

(c) Monitoring Officer – Diane Owens – Email 
25/03/2021 at 14:57 agrees with proposal with no 
further comments being made.  
 

 

DETAILS OF DECISION: 

(attach additional sheets if required) 

To accept terms for the grant of a new lease of land at 
Midleton Industrial Estate for UKPN to install an electricity 
sub-station at the request of the Council (i.e. not the utility 
company).  

 

A new lease of land at the Midleton Industrial Estate is to 
be granted to UKPN to allow them to install and maintain 
a substation on behalf of the Council, which is required for 
the Council’s new redevelopment. The substation has 
been requested and its’ installation paid for by the Council 
at a cost of £132,000 and the supply will be only for the 
benefit of the Council’s development and the industrial 
units that are being constructed.  

 

Page 17

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



Lease terms:  

- Lease length = 99 years 
- Rent = Peppercorn  
- Right of access from the substation site to the 

nearest public highway.  
- UKPN shall provide reasonable prior notice of its 

intentions to carry out works, except in case of 
emergency, and shall cause no unnecessary 
damage or disturbance in exercise of the rights 
and make good any damage that may be caused 
to your reasonable satisfaction.  

 

The whole redevelopment hinges on having the additional 
power supply from the substation 

 

Urgent approval is sought for this decision for two major 
reasons: 

 

1) By virtue of s123 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Council is empowered to dispose of land provided it 
obtains the best consideration reasonably obtainable. In 
this case, UKPN will not enter into a lease for a rental or 
premium.  The Council as landlord is installing the 
substation for its own use and the terms of the lease will 
restrict the use only as a substation. It could be argued 
that this agreement has nil value.  However, by virtue of 
the fact that UKPN is renting the land, it does stand to 
reason that the 99 year lease has some value.  Therefore, 
the lease is considered to fall within the requirement for 
approval by the Executive to be granted at less than best 
consideration and falls outside of any delegated powers to 
officers. 

 

2) However, there is an immediate need to agree terms 
for the substation asap as UKPN has a 34 week lead in 
time for and will only progress the installation once the 
lease has been signed. Every week that we delay the 
signing of the lease this has a knock-on effect on the 
development programme and in turn will lead to rising 
development costs 

 

Therefore, to expedite the matter, the Managing Director 
is requested to approve this using his powers to act in an 
emergency or in relation to matters of urgency, with his 
decision being reported to the next meeting of the 
Executive (20 April 2021).  

 

Reasons for Decision: 

 

To grant a lease to UKPN for the section of land at 
Midleton Industrial Estate to install a sub-station and 
thereby secure a timely development and increasing 
future income for the Council. 

 

Details of any alternative options 
considered and rejected when 
making the decision: 

No alternative options available.  

Page 18

Agenda ite
[...]
gov.uk 

Date: 20 April 2021 

Guildford Spectrum refurbishment surveys 

Executive Summary 
 

The Guildford Spectrum Leisure Complex opened on 23 February 1993, covers 26 acres 
and originally cost £28 million to build. The venue receives approximately 1.7m visitors each 
year and is a regional tourist destination. Guildford Spectrum is a unique and complex 
building with a range of sports and leisure facilities that are much loved by the local 
community and regional visitors. The venue’s original life cycle was expected to be 40-50 
years, and it is now 28 years old and a revised strategy for its ongoing repair or replacement 
is required. The venue requires ongoing maintenance to ensure it remains watertight and 
there is concern over the ongoing level of investment in the site. The venue is also the 
significant carbon emissions contributor within the Council’s property portfolio because of 
the nature of the facilities on site. 

There have been previous reports presented to the Executive on this topic, however the 
impact of Covid 19 and its possible future implications have necessitated a review of all 
options in respect of the long-term future of the existing building. Funding identified to 
investigate the feasibility of a replacement venue, an option that has been set aside from 
further consideration for at least the next two years, could be used to facilitate this review.   

This report seeks approval for the transfer of this existing funding to coordinate a 
comprehensive range of specialist studies to collect the required data in order to assess the 
current anticipated life span of the venue (including the building fabric, the mechanical, 
electrical and plumbing systems) and what programme of investment might be required to 
extend the life expectancy of the building and its plant. The studies’ outcome will also 
identify the opportunities for carbon impact reduction and for using up to date technology for 
beneficial operation of the venue. 

Two part-time fixed-term members of staff, one in Asset Management and one in Corporate 
Programmes, will coordinate the procurement of the surveys and the ultimate consolidation 
of the data into a report for Councillors to consider. There may be a need for further senior 
specialist external advice associated with the consolidation of the diverse data sources. 

 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

Recommendation to Executive 
 

That the Executive approves: 
  

1. The spending of £300,000 from the carry forward reserve to enable the collection of 
comprehensive survey data on the existing venue. 

2. The procurement of a range of surveys from suitably qualified specialists as detailed in 
paragraph 3.9 (a) to (h) inclusive of this report. 

3. The appointment of two fixed-term part-time positions to facilitate this stage of the 
project. 

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
This proposed collection of survey data is much more comprehensive than any survey 
process previously undertaken in respect of the venue. This will allow Councillors to make an 
informed decision about the remaining lifespan of the existing facility and whether that 
lifespan can be effectively extended, and if so, for how long, within acceptable economic 
parameters.  Any decision to refurbish such an important venue for the community must be 
made on the best available information as the investment to significantly extend the life of 
venue is likely to be substantial. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The Executive is requested to release the funding to be able to undertake a 

comprehensive range of surveys in respect of Guildford Spectrum Leisure 
Complex.  This data will be used to consider the projected life expectancy for the 
venue and a possible investment programme to extend that life expectancy if 
appropriate. 
 

1.2 The project also requires the provision of two fixed-term part-time posts in order 
to facil
[...]
e project. A part-time Building Surveyor would be required in the Asset 
Management Team and a part-time Project Manager within Corporate 
Programmes to coordinate the programme and consolidate the reports. 

 
8.2 The part-time surveyor will release more senior resources to prepare the detailed 

technical aspects of the specification for each survey and ultimately enable them 
to focus on the consolidation of the survey data. Subject to the data outcomes, 
the consolidation into a final overview report may require some further external 
senior specialist support due to the diverse range of data sources. 

 
8.3 The part-time project manager will facilitate the procurement of the surveys 

including the data collection elements, they will also facilitate access and 
coordinate the timely completion of the surveys. 

 
9. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
9.1 The project is to collect data on the life expectancy of the existing building and 

develop a potential investment programme.  It is not considered necessary to 
prepare an Equalities Impact Assessment at this stage of the project; however, 
one would be required at the next stage. 

 
 

Page 28

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

10.  Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 
 
10.1 Guildford Spectrum Leisure Complex is a significant energy consumer and the 

venue is responsible for more than 50% of the Council’s carbon footprint.  One of 
the studies outlined in this report is a detailed carbon audit to assess the 
opportunities for reducing the venue’s carbon footprint. 

 
10.2 An Environmental impact assessment will need to be prepared at the next stage 

of the project. 
 

11. Executive Advisory Board comments 
 
11.1 The Mandate to maintain the existing Guildford Spectrum was considered by the 

Service Delivery EAB on 18 February 2021. The EAB commented as follows: 
 

 The EAB supports the mandate as presented to it and feels that it should be 
pursued as a means to identify the best and most 
[...]
Option 4 Do More 

Refurbishment that seeks to increase the current facility’s ‘life 
span’, reduce carbon emissions. 

 
12.2 The provision of the surveys will allow the options to be considered on the best 

available information. 
 
13.  Conclusion 
 
13.1 The approach to identifying and delivering the necessary works should be 

developed through a business case. These surveys are required to develop a 
Strategic Outline Business Case to determine the options for capital works that 
would be required to the building to ensure it remains safe and operable until the 
end of its expected lifespan or other agreed date. It has been agreed that a 
suitable building condition survey of the existing MEP (Mechanical, Electrical, 
Plumbing) to the building, along with surveys of the building fabric, and facilities 
and equipment to establish its condition and the optimum scheduling of works 
should be undertaken to inform any business case and subject to staged 
approvals.  This would also include a survey in relation to the opportunity to 
reduce carbon emissions. 

 
13.2 This proposed collection of survey data is much more comprehensive than any 

survey process previously undertaken in respect of the venue. This will allow 
councillors to make an informed decision about the remaining lifespan of the 
existing facility and whether that lifespan can be effectively extended and, if so, 
for how long, within acceptable economic parameters.  Any decision to refurbish 
such an important venue to the community must be made on the best available 
information as the investment to significantly extend the life of venue is likely to 
be substantial. 

 
14.  Background Papers 
 

Mandate to maintain existing Spectrum Leisure Centre 
 
15.  Appendices 
 

None 
 
 
 

 

Page 30

Agenda item number: 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Urgent Decision - Grant of Protected Lease of land at Midleton Industrial Estate to UKPN for a sub-station
	Item 05 (1) - Midleton Industrial Estate Lease to

Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 20 April 2021 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jan Harwood (Vice-Chair) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
 

EX92   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  
Councillors Chris Blow, Colin Cross, Angela Goodwin, Nigel Manning, Ramsey Nagaty, 
Deborah Seabrook, and Paul Spooner were in attendance. 
 

EX93   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX94   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 were confirmed as correct record. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 
 

EX95   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader welcomed the reopening of retail and hospitality outlets and encouraged residents 
to support local businesses to recover from lockdown.  
  
A walk-in test centre would open from Wednesday 21 April in the Council Offices at Millmead. 
The centre would be located in the staff canteen and would provide testing Monday to Friday 
from 8am until 7.30pm.  Free car parking would be available in front of Millmead house, but 
entry would be via the side entrance, not via reception. 
  
Following the Council’s agreement to review the Local Plan with a view to updating it, work 
would commence shortly to identify and gather evidence and the project plan would be shared 
publicly as soon as possible. 
  

EX96   URGENT DECISION - GRANT OF PROTECTED LEASE OF LAND AT MIDLETON 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE TO UKPN FOR A SUB-STATION  
 

Midleton Industrial Estate was being redeveloped in four phases, with a total of 37 new 
industrial units being constructed. To meet the power requirements for the development, a new 
sub-station was required for the site. UK Power Networks (UKPN) had been instructed by the 
Council to install the sub-station for the development. However, before this could be installed a 
lease was required between the Council and UKPN.  
  



 
Executive: 20 April 2021 

 

 
 

2 

The lease would allow UKPN to install and maintain a sub-station on behalf of the Council. The 
installation had been paid for by the Council at a cost of £132,000 and the supply would only be 
for the benefit of the Council’s development and the industrial units that were being 
constructed.  
  
The lead-in time for construction of the sub-station was 34 weeks and work would only begin 
when the lease had been agreed. The Managing Director had taken an urgent decision under 
powers within the scheme of delegation to grant a lease to UKPN for 99 years at a peppercorn 
rent, which would allow rights of access to and from the sub-station.  
  
The Executive  
  
RESOLVED:  That the use by the Managing Director of his urgent decision powers, in 
consultation with the Leader and the Monitoring Officer, on 26 March 2021 to approve the grant 
of a 99 year lease at a peppercorn to UKPN in respect of a small plot of land at the Midleton 
Industrial Estate, Guildford, be noted. 
  
Reasons: 
The approval of the new lease to UKPN provided a power supply and allowed the development 
to continue on schedule ensuring that there were no increased development costs caused by 
the delayed installation of the sub-station. 
  

EX97   GUILDFORD SPECTRUM REFURBISHMENT SURVEYS  
 

The Guildford Spectrum Leisure Complex was a unique and complex building offering a range 
of sports and leisure facilities. It was noted the complex had been visited around 45 million 
times. The venue’s original life cycle was expected to be 40-50 years and at 28 years old a 
revised strategy for its ongoing repair or replacement was required. The venue was the greatest 
single carbon emissions contributor within the Council’s property portfolio because of the nature 
of the facilities on site. The impact of Covid 19 in particular and future implications had 
necessitated a review of all options in respect of the long-term future of the existing building.  
  
Funding of £300,000 originally set aside in 2019 to explore the feasibility of replacing the 
building remained available since that option was not presently being pursued. The Executive 
considered a report seeking approval for the transfer of that funding to undertake a range of 
specialist surveys to assess the anticipated life span of the venue (including the building fabric, 
the mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems) and what programme of investment might be 
required to extend the life expectancy of the building and plant. In addition, the surveys would 
identify opportunities to reduce carbon emissions and update the operational technology of the 
venue. Two part-time fixed-term members of staff in Asset Management and Corporate 
Programmes would coordinate the procurement of the surveys and the ultimate consolidation of 
the data into a report for councillors. Thereafter, there could be a need for further senior 
specialist external advice associated with the consolidation of the diverse data sources. 
  
The Chairman of the Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board informed the meeting that the 
recommendations as set out for the Executive were supported by the EAB when considered 
previously. 
  
The Executive requested that the reports and recommendations arising from the studies should 
be accessible with clear options for the Council to consider.  
  
The Executive 
  
RESOLVED: 
  



 
Executive: 20 April 2021 

 

 
 

3 

(1)   That the spending of £300,000 from the carry forward reserve to enable the collection of 
comprehensive survey data on the existing venue, be approved. 
  

(2)   That the procurement of a range of surveys from suitably qualified specialists, as detailed in 
paragraph 3.9 (a) to (h) inclusive of the report submitted to the Executive, be approved. 

  
(3)   That the appointment of two fixed-term part-time positions to facilitate this stage of the 

project, be approved. 
  
Reasons: 
This proposed collection of survey data is much more comprehensive than any survey process 
previously undertaken in respect of the venue. This will allow councillors to make an informed 
decision about the remaining lifespan of the existing facility and whether that lifespan can be 
effectively extended, and if so, for how long, within acceptable economic parameters. Any 
decision to refurbish such an important venue for the community must be made on the best 
available information as the investment to significantly extend the life of venue is likely to be 
substantial. 
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.34 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


